

(REVISED)

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35748/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-09-2013 in CRP No. 2540/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana And The State Of Andhra Pradesh)

JALLURI BALA TIRUPATHI VENKATESWARLU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TANARAPU SURYA RAO &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(I.A No. 161160/2019-Application for condonation of Delay in filing the SLP.

IA No. 161161/2019 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 161162/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 161163/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3398/2014 (XII-A)

Date : 19-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHALFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. K. Sita Rama Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR  
Mr. Majjari Umesh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR  
Mr. Majjari Umesh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Diary No. 35748 of 2019

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Delay condoned.

No case for interference is made out in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

SLP(C) No. 3398 of 2014

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

No case for interference is made out in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed.

However, we grant time to the petitioner till 30.06.2024 to vacate the property subject matter of the decree subject to condition that the petitioner shall file an unconditional undertaking to this Court within a period of six weeks from today to vacate and handover the vacate and peaceful possession of the property to the auction purchaser on or before 30.06.2024.

If no such undertaking is filed within a period of six weeks as directed above, the decree shall forthwith become executable.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35748/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-09-2013 in CRP No. 2540/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana And The State Of Andhra Pradesh)

JALLURI BALA TIRUPATHI VENKATESWARLU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TANARAPU SURYA RAO &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(I.A No. 161160/2019-Application for condonation of Delay in filing the SLP.

IA No. 161161/2019 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 161162/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 161163/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3398/2014 (XII-A)

Date : 19-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR  
Mr. K. Sita Rama Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR  
Mr. Majjari Umesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR  
Mr. Majjari Umesh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Diary No. 35748 of 2019

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Delay condoned.

No case for interference is made out in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

SLP(C) No. 3398 of 2014

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

No case for interference is made out in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed.

However, we grant time to the petitioner till 30.06.2024 to vacate the property subject matter of the decree subject to condition that the petitioner shall file an unconditional undertaking to this Court within a period of six weeks from today to vacate and handover the vacate and peaceful possession of the property to the decree holder on or before 30.06.2024.

If no such undertaking is filed within a period of six weeks as directed above, the decree shall forthwith become executable.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)